Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

— I-70 —

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

I. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL

POSITION

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the

Group assuming that the Group had disposed of the Equity Interest and the Assets on 30 June 2009.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position was prepared based on the

Group’s audited consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2009 as set out in the

accountants’ report on financial information of the Group in Appendix I to this circular.

This unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position was prepared for

illustrative purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial

position of the Group as at 30 June 2009 or any future date.

Unadjusted
audited

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Group as at
30 June 2009

Pro Forma Adjustments

Adjusted
unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Remaining
GroupNote 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 90,893,983 (27,731,286) (24,480,593) 38,682,104
Prepaid lease payments —

non-current portion 2,322,854 (994,609) 1,328,245
Interest in an associate — 3,724,993 3,724,993
Available-for-sale investment 26,661 26,661

93,243,498 43,762,003

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 279,841 279,841
Trade and other receivables 6,218,085 (17,146) 6,200,939
Prepaid lease payments —

current portion 478,359 (21,661) 456,698
Bank balances and cash 2,760,577 (33,367) 4,917,673 172,099 7,816,982

9,736,862 14,754,460

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— II-1 —

R14.68(2)(a)(ii)

Unadjusted
audited

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Group as at
30 June 2009

Pro Forma Adjustments

Adjusted
unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Remaining
GroupNote 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 48,209,996 (28,292,886) (10,173,103) (3,984,828) 5,759,179
Amount due to a director 200,655 200,655
Tax liabilities 177,971 177,971
Bank borrowings — due within

one year 39,768,296 (23,639,822) (10,245,152) (5,883,322) —
Convertible loan notes 1,915,920 1,915,920

90,272,838 8,053,725

NET CURRENT (LIABILITIES)
ASSETS (80,535,976) 6,700,735

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 12,707,522 50,462,738

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES
Bank borrowings — due after

one year — 24,491,829 24,491,829
Other payables — 11,837,743 11,837,743

— 36,329,572

12,707,522 14,133,166

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 2,360,935 2,360,935
Reserves 10,346,587 15,603,136 262,852 (14,440,344) 11,772,231

TOTAL EQUITY 12,707,522 14,133,166

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— II-2 —

Notes:

1. The adjustment reflects the gain on waiver with unsecured creditors of US$15,603,136 and the deferral of certain debts

comprising bank borrowings and accrued interest of US$24,491,829 and other payables of US$11,837,743 to one to three

years, assuming that the Restructuring Plan had been approved and completed on 30 June 2009 which is one of the

conditions precedent to the disposal of the Equity Interest and the Assets.

2. The adjustment reflects the exclusion of assets and liabilities attributable to Jiamao from the consolidated statement of

[…]

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— II-3 —

II. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the
Group assuming that the Group had disposed of the Equity Interest and the Assets on 1 January 2008.
The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income was prepared based on the
Group’s audited consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December
2008 as set out in the accountants’ report on financial information of the Group in Appendix I to this
circular.

This unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income was prepared for
illustrative purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the results of the
Group for the year ended 31 December 2008 or any future period.

Unadjusted
audited

consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the
Group for the

year ended
31 December 2008

Pro forma adjustments

Adjusted
unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the

Remaining
GroupNote 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$

Revenue 119,336,692 (81,390,224) 37,946,468
Cost of sales (148,107,340) 85,971,589 (62,135,751)

Gross loss (28,770,648) (24,189,283)

Other income 4,593,155 (1,453) 4,591,702
Distribution and selling

expenses (3,354,342) 1,956,649 (1,397,693)
Administrative expenses (13,133,779) 1,831,686 (11,302,093)
Impairment loss on trade and

other receivables (26,703,394) 10,387,163 (16,316,231)
Gain on debt restructuring — 7,420,598 7,420,598
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary — 271,440 271,440
Loss on disposal of property,

plant and equipment (3,434,886) (16,182,695) (19,617,581)
Share of loss of an associate — (1,462,620) (1,462,620)
Finance costs (4,723,540) (163,758) 1,911,557 (2,975,741)

Loss before taxation (75,527,434) (64,977,502)

Income tax credit 433,607 433,607

Loss for the year (75,093,827) (64,543,895)

Other comprehensive income
Exchange differences arising

on translation 5,471,512 (2,985,437) 2,486,075

Total comprehensive income and
expense for the year (69,622,315) (62,057,820)

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— II-4 —

Notes:

1. The adjustment reflects (i) the gain on waiver with unsecured creditors of US$7,420,598 and (ii) the increase in finance

costs due to the deferral of repayment of other payables, assuming that the Restructuring Plan had been approved and

completed on 1 January 2008 which is one of the conditions precedent to the disposal of the Equity Interest and the

Assets.

2. Pursuant to Asset Sale Agreement, the Group is required to discontinue the manufacture and trading of flexible printed

[…]

5. The exchange rates of US$1 = RMB6.9483 and US$1 = RMB7.3046 for the year ended 31 December 2008 and as at 1

January 2008 respectively.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— II-5 —

III. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group

assuming that the Group had disposed of the Equity Interest and the Assets on 1 January 2008. The

unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows was prepared based on the Group’s audited

consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2008 as set out in the

accountants’ report of the Group in Appendix I to this circular.

This unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows was prepared for illustrative

purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the cash flows of the Group

for the year ended 31 December 2008 or any future period.

Unadjusted

audited

consolidated

statement of cash

flows of the Group

for the year ended

31 December 2008

Pro forma adjustments

Adjusted

unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

cash flows of

the Remaining

GroupNote 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Loss before taxation (75,527,434) 10,549,932 (64,977,502)

Adjustments for:

Impairment loss on trade and

other receivables 26,703,394 (10,387,163) 16,316,231

Write-down of inventories 3,598,227 3,598,227

Release of prepaid lease

payments 470,387 (195,925) 274,462

Finance costs 4,723,540 (1,747,799) 2,975,741

Interest income (208,421) (208,421)

Depreciation of property, plant

and equipment 11,792,224 (5,482,866) 6,309,358

Share of loss of an associate — 1,462,620 1,462,620

Share-based payments

expenses 678,223 678,223

Loss on disposal of property,

plant and equipment 3,434,886 16,182,695 19,617,581

Gain on debt restructuring — (7,420,598) (7,420,598)

Gain in disposal of a

subsidiary — (271,440) (271,440)

Gain on disposal of prepaid

lease payments (18,734) (18,734)

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— II-6 —

Unadjusted

audited

consolidated

statement of cash

flows of the Group

for the year ended

31 December 2008

Pro forma adjustments

Adjusted

unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

cash flows of

the Remaining

GroupNote 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$

Operating cash flows before

movements in working capital (24,353,708) (21,664,252)

Decrease in inventories 29,816,612 (12,875,523) 16,941,089

Decrease in trade and other

receivables 45,726,788 (24,729,276) 20,997,512

Decrease in trade and other

payables (31,876,891) 11,296,977 (3,727,287) (24,307,201)

Increase in amount due to a

related company 1,524,012 1,524,012

Cash generated from (used in)

operations 20,836,813 (6,508,840)

Income tax refund 160,662 160,662

NET CASH FROM (USED IN)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES 20,997,475 (6,348,178)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (11,315,881) 10,652,291 (663,590)

Decrease in pledged bank

deposits 8,597,630 8,597,630

Disposal of a subsidiary — 1,673,453 1,673,453

Proceeds from disposal of

property, plant and equipment 3,106,304 9,391,342 12,497,646

Proceeds from disposal of

prepaid lease payments 619,731 619,731

Interest received 208,421 208,421

NET CASH FROM

INVESTING ACTIVITIES 1,216,205 22,933,291

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— II-7 —

Unadjusted

audited

consolidated

statement of cash

flows of the Group

for the year ended

31 December 2008

Pro forma adjustments

Adjusted

unaudited

pro forma

consolidated

statement of

cash flows of

the Remaining

GroupNote 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

New bank borrowings raised 99,746,289 99,746,289